In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

[«1]

se

in

e

M

5 14/02/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

ofef7lair]alofe

= Filling in this form

Company name in fuil J Witham Construction Limited (formerly Sorrel

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

1 Construction Limited)

2 |

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Lioyd

Surname

Biscoe

Liquidator’s address

Building namefnumber| The Old Exchange

Street | 234 Southchurch Road

|
Post town ’Southend on Sea
CountyRegion | Eggex
Postcode I——_S_Igl’l_’iﬁl?’g?'
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Wayne

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Macpherson

another hquidator.

5

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | The Old Exchange

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

| 234 Southchurch Road

another liguidator,

Post town

| Southend on Sea

County/Region

Postcode

F Essex

ss[1] [z[efle]

Country

|

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

e [ile Bllife

To date

s b Gfolils

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature ¢

XW%D

Signature date

s ol fofolifs

04/17 Version 1.0




Witham Construction Limited (formerly Sorrel Construction Limited)
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

Statement From 16/12/2016 From 16/12/2015
of Affairs To 151212017 To 1511212017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 6,250.00
Uncertain Litigation - counterclaim NIL NIL
Bank interest Gross NIL 0.10
Uncertain Qld debts NIL NIL
6,250.00 Cash in hand NIL NIL
NIL 6,250.10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 18 00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5119.65
Liquidators' Expenses NIL 2.40
Stationery & Postage NIL 18.78
Statutory Advertising NIL 233.00
NIL {5,391.83)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(100} Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(120,443.00) Directors NIL NIL
(30,099.91) HMRC (ncn VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(105.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{144,398.91) NIL 858.27
REFPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivabie 36.70
Bank 1 Current 821.57
858.27

a

Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

13 February 2018 09:41



XCML1205P

G Begbies Traynor

Witham Construction Limited (formerly
Sorrel Construction Limited) (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 16/12/2016 to 15/12/2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpese other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0 0O 00O 0D 00 OO0 O

Appendices
1. Ligquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators”, ‘we’,
“our” and “us’

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor”

‘security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Witham Construction Limited (formerly Soirel Construction Limited)} (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 16 December 2015.

Lloyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $51 2EG

and

Wayne Macpherson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 551 2EG

The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Ruies 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
*unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act); and

{in In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
243(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Witham Construction Limited
06741409

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
Essex, S81 2EG

St Martins House, Gresham Street, London, EC4

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

18 December 2015

Date of liquidators’ appointment: 16 December 2015

Changes in liquidator (if any):

None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 16/12/2016 to 15/12/2017.
There have been no receipts or payments during the period.

What work has heen done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been th
financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firn's website
hitp://www begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained the specific wor
that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give :
proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it wa:
necessary and what financial benefit (if any} the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at Appendix 2
There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the date of ou
appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report only. Our previous report:
contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

+ Update of case compliance checklists;

« Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of
the engagement and ctherwise does not directly fali into other categories;

General case updates to include internal meetings on case strategy and effecting instruction;
Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff;

Completion of six monthly compliance and progression checklists;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

Reviewing case for closure.

in addition, during the period of this report a request for fee and category 2 disbursements approval was
issued to creditors. No responses were received.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors.
Creditors benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards
expected and alsc in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and
statute.

Compliance with the Insolvency Acl, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically,
Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;
Submission of forms to Companies House;

Banking:
e Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account.
» Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment.
»  Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the liguidation bank account.



« Complying with risk management procedures.
On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors |t is

the duty of the appointed office hoider to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit
from this being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations
No time has been incurred in this respect.

Realisation of assels

No time has been incurred in this respect.
Tradin
N/A

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:

o Updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims including HM Revenue and Customs;
Review of creditor claim supporting information;
Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

On this engagement, the work detailed above has had a direct financial benefit to creditors. Claim
agreement has been undertaken in accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best
practice to ensure that all creditor claims have been comectly lodged and fairly adjudicated on. All
creditors that have not claimed have had a fair chance to submit claims. A dividend to creditors is in the
process of being paid and the comrespondence issued by this officé may serve to additionally assist
creditors of their remaining loss for tax and VAT purposes.

Other mafters which includes seeking decisions from_creditors (via Deemed Consent_Procedure and/or Decisior

Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and trave!

Tax/ VAT

« Post appointment tax compliance — submission of corporation tax retumns.
e Post appointment VAT compliance — submission of VAT retums.

On this assignment, the submission of VAT returns has enabled a reconciliation of the input and output
VAT leading to a repayment of VAT charged on professional fees for the estate and constitutes a further

realisation of assets. In this matter, creditors have directly benefitted from asset realisations. Office
holders are required to comply with VAT and Tax legislation in relation to the insalvent entity.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the director's statement of affairs) are as follows:
Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors.



Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated as having total claims of £150,543. We have received and agreed claims in the tote
sum of £392,788.39.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of the
Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after 1£
September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, nc
prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

A first and final dividend is in the process of being paid to agreed unsecured creditors, estimated at 0.03p in the £1.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We have not drawn any funds on account of our remuneration, nor on account of certain expenses. No fee approval
has been given by creditors in this respect, following our request for the same during the period.

QOur time costs for the period from 16/12/2016 to 15/12/2017 amount to £2 857 which represents 13.4 hours at an
average rate of £231.21 per hour.

The following further information in refation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the pericd 16/12/2016 to 15/12/2017
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

Disbursements
To 15/12/2016, we have drawn disbursements in the total sum of £272.18.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on how to
approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained online at
www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office
and we will arrange to send you a copy.




7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A staternent of the expenses incurred during the pericd of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3 A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND WORK
THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

There are no further assets to be realised.

We are in the process of seftling final expenses of the liquidation and issuing a first and final dividend to
creditors. The liquidation will then be concluded and a final report issued.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide tc
creditors?

General case administration and planning

s The preparation, drafting and issue of this report to creditors and members to include all necessary
information:;
update of case compiiance checklists;
Dealing with commrespondence {physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of
the engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;
Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;
Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

There is no direct commercial benefit to creditors in relation to the above matters, but creditors benefit
from case progression and accuracy. This work is necessary to progress the case and comply with best
practice and statute.

Compliance with the insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;
Submission of forms to Companies House;
Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments.

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insclvent estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the estate bank account.

Complying with sk management procedures;

Preparing and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of the dividend to creditors;
Closure

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;

Filing of final return at Companies House;

Update physical and electronic case records following closure.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is
the duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit
from this being done to a standard expected of this firm.



Investigations

None.

Realisation of assels

None.

Trading
N/A

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:

The issue of this report and associated required documents;

Updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Creditor claim agreement in advance of payment of the unsecured dividend;
Calculation and subsequent payment of dividend to unsecured creditors.

On this engagement, the work detailed above will have a direct financial benefit to creditors. Claim
agreement will be undertaken in accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules together with best
practice to ensure that all creditor claims have been correctly lodged and fairly adjudicated on. All
creditors that have not claimed have had a fair chance to submit claims. A dividend to creditors is in the
process of being paid and the correspondence issued by this office may serve to additionally assist
creditors of their remaining loss for tax and VAT purposes.

Other _matters which includes seeking decisions from credilors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor Decisior

Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

+ The Completion of Corporation Tax returns,
» Filing of final Corporation Tax return;
e  Seeking closure clearance from HMRC;

The above has no direct financial benefit to creditors but has to be done in order to comply with the
Insolvency Rules such as creditors and members meetings, as well as a legal requirement, such as
completion of corporation tax returmns,

How much will this further work cost?
We estimate that further fees in the sum of £1,000 - £1,500 may be incurred on this assignment.

The sum of £570.53 plus VAT is payable to Baverstocks Accountants in relation to their time costs for undertaking a
corporation tax review.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to above are
estimated as follows:

Photocopying - £20
Postage - £20



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine it
property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a liquidator i
also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to th
Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in thes:
respects.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecure
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that creditor, (or an unsecure:
creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may request in writing
that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses which have been incurred during the perior
of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the pemission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make ar

application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the period of thi:
progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the sooner.

I

Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 13 February 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 16/12/2016 to 15/12/2017



Witham Construction Limited (formerly Sorrel Construction Limited)
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/12/2016 From 16/12/2015
of Affairs To 15/12/2017 To 15/12/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 6,250.00
Uncertain Litigation - counterclaim NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.10
Uncertain Old debts NIL NIL
6,250.00 Cash in hand NIL NIL
NIL 6,250.10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 18.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,119.65
Liquidators' Expenses NIL 2.40
Stationery & Postage NiL 18.78
Statutory Advertising NIL 233.00
NiL (5,391.83)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(120,443.00) Directors NIL NIL
(30,099.91) HMRC (non VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{105.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(144,398.91) NIL 858.27
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 36.70
Bank 1 Current 821.57
858.27

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

Wayne Macpherson
Joint Liquidator

13 February 2018 09:21



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 16/12/2016 to 15/12/2017

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 16 December 2015 to 15/12/2017



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CH, NG PQLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note apphies where a licansed nsolvency practitioner i the fwm 1s acting as an
office holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the tirme properly spent i dealing with the casa It also applies where
further information 1s to be provided to crediors regarding the office holder's fees
followng the passing of a resolution for the office holdar to be remunerated on a time
cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed
1o those who are responsibte for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval 15 sought to make a separate
charge by way of expensas or disbusements to recover the cost of faciities provided
by the firm # also applies where paymeris are '© be made o pambes other than the
firm, but in zetation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest
Best practice gudance® ndicates that such charges should be disclosed 1o those who
are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration. together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

ICH R'S FEES IN R THE ADMINISTRATION OF [NSOLV! STATES
The office holder has overall responsibility for the admimistration of the estate He/she
will delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it
allows himMer to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
work 15 being carried out at the approprate lavet Thare are vanous levels of staff that
are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tima recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the offica holdar to allocate ther tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that ime which 1s detailed below

il OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF | v

ESIATRS

Best practice guidance classidies expenses into two broad categones

a Category 1 cisbursements (approval not required) - specific expendiure
that 15 directly related to the case and referabls to an ndependent external
supphers mvoice Al such #ems are charged to the case as they are
incurred

a Categary 2 cisbursements (approval réquired) - tems of expenditure that
are directly related to the case which include an efement of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of calculation, but
which are not payable to an ndependent third party

The following 1tems of expenditure are charged 10 the case (subject te approval)

internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of crediors Is
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting,

Car mileage 15 charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

Storage of books and records (whan not chargeable as a Category 7 disbursement)

in addition to the two categories referred to abovid, Dest practice guidance indicates that
whera payments are t¢ ba made to outside partias in which the office holder or his firm
or any associale has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements
The followina tems of expenditure which relate 10 services provided by entiies within
the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to ihe case {subject to approval)

Services provided by other entities within tha Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's finm 1s a member, are alsa to be
charged to the case (subject to approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assislance with the sale of
assets Thair charges wil be based on a percentage of realisations plus disbursements

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the Company's
physical assets Therr charges will be based on a fixed fes to be agreed plus
disbursements

In addition o the services detaled above, It Mmay become necessary to instruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide addibonal services, not curently anticipated,
during the course of the case In such circumstances and to avold the costs associated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calcutated on a ime
costs basis at the prevailing howly rates for theur various grades of staff which are
currently as follows

Grade of staff Charga-ouf rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Survayor £120

Graduate £100
Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to prowide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the msurable nsks relating to the

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} - Remuneration of insalvency office
notders in England & Wales
b 1

case The cost of open cover nsurance wil vary during the course of the case
depending upon the value of the assets and habiltty risks The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent quarter periods will be deperent upon prevaling msurance market
cenditions and the ongoing insurable nisks on the case  Eddisons Insurance Servicas
Linted 18 not paid from the assets of the astale for the serwces it prowides In
accardance with standard msurance industry practice, Eddisons tnsurance Services
Limited will raceive payment of commissian for the senvices It provides directly fraem the
open cover insurer The commission 15 calculated as a percentage of the nsurance
premiims payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets being Insured

Services provided by an entity in which an Office Holder has an interest

The following stems of expenditure which refate to services provided by an antity that a
heansed insolventy practiner wiltin the frm nas an ierest in, are als0 1o be charged
to the case (subject to approval)

Slorage of books and records (whan not rechargeabla as & Calegory 1 axpensa) s
charged by Archive Faciities (Southend) Limited, an associated company The rates
applying as at the date of this report are Mimimum charge of £40 per quarter for up to
three boxes, Four to Two Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quartar per box, over two
hundred boxes are charged at half the aforemantioned price, (£550 per box per
quarter) Mileage for collecton of books and records (s charged at 55p per mile
Provision of cardboard box charged at £275 per box Where Archive Facilites
(Southand) Limited are required to physically pack the books and records, there 1s @
mirwmum charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person required, and at £15 per hour
for each hour thereafter All figures stated are net

The following items of expanditure will normally be treated as general office averheads
and will not be charged lo the case although a charge may be mada where the precise
cost {0 the case can be datenmined because the em satisfies the tast of a Category 1
disbursement

Telephane and facsimile, Printing and photocopying, Statorery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beglies Traynor i1s a national i The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff

that may work cn a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this repart are as follows

Charge-out rate (€ Charge-out rate (£ per

per hour) hour}
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 —

Grade of staff A0-Apr-16 until further notice
Partner 4395 495-550
Director 395 395
Sanor Manager 365 365
Manager 315 315
Assistant Manager 279 285
Senior Administratar 235 50
Administrator 185 220
Tramnee Admirsstrator 160 n/a
Junior Administrator nfa 160
Support 160 n/a
cashiar n/a 160
secretarial nfa 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiening staff 13
charged directly to cases It 1s not camed as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentious Insolvency Division during
tha cowrse of the case BTG Contentious Insolvency Division Is a specialist department
of tha office holder's fiurn which provides forensic investigating servicas The current
charge-out rates applying to work camed out by BTG Contertious Insotvency Division
are as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per Charge-out rate (£ per

hour} haur)
1May 2011 - 1May 2016 -
30-Apr-16 until further notice
Director 395 395
Senior Manager 365 365
Assistant Manager 270 285



000 “J PP O UL Sha) WL
I 009l 00 081 0058 0056 L] 00FLE 00 00368 D080 L3 wmd Apmed) sBurbiy
00'I58T 0090 OTL0' oore 00959 05 ¥8 00 L6 LAt SpeID Jys 4q 1900 MU (L
¥El £ L9 e L1 £0 50 T wpuil ymm Ag Linoy 01
0008 0T 7 o SRINE R0 X0 )
AW uoqeban
00 084 00ZE 11 zZ0 xu|,
00 0 S0 AR pim suopsued
Wwugeew ‘vopebny ‘== ‘shupeew|
200 BUpnp $1cpes 0 SUORON: UDISE | SSPNIIU] LS ST S0
_ TMIORRGIAND
pue
Wezz 0590 L1 (5] B0 TR LD T g DU sy oL
000 PO LHUPRIT
Lid:2d 05 90Z §0 Lo 80 Heo o
Neaniotde Bumpiow) i
000 PHNOSE SO [ 1B Bupbe
00 Bingats) sy 0
00 0 Bugrel) Oupea |
0o IS JO MO ) WG
000 eea% AU DINLI/SRIL I LCIuenY
[T SR KRR PUE #eeLtene Aueiold
00 UOROBHOD 1083 TR jO UOImA Y
000 iovopeSgwesu) sy mal
000 BUORRBIEwAUI Pud WO wopeOnzasu| |
TR e PUR MY FY
5501 05 E0T'4 [x £ 34 (1) z0 L] Kousnprau) inf) yppm wowliiiior Jof el
17 10T 00 689 PE %4 oq TRYR JO LUsUMAe pue Butuodel Loyons
L1044 00 8L i I43 Z0 [T TeY ]
Lb ¥5L 05 847 it £l L9 to Bupwog pur Buopeg oo}
158G DUR Sy oy Asusapotul|
00 0 usuuiocty g e, Sotugetuio
By |
LEET OUSIY' E2] T L £0 [1] AR BORRDELDY Bres JEMUSE S o]
62 ¥EE 05 PEVF £ [A+] zo &0 UoRELBLIY
Buped e

/CLISL DL 9L0Z/TIYL WIS SISARUY $I1S0D AW AT €FLOSED - HOREPINDIT AlGJUNICA SIONPAID) - PapILI UONPNISUOD [0S GdlS




3 AP O AWRRID BR) (0]
LT 000k 0000 o0gRL 0BT 000 00gLE 000 0580 [l 3 egn! Aymoy sbesaay
00'560'01 00'0%6 ooezL's 08T 0ESY 05 £z 00ZITT ks epeib s Aq FE00 WP (e
Ty 3t L Lo T L1 99 e «apaid g A tihoy mao) |
IVZET 00E05 £T £ [¥3 gl M0 o) oy
000 uonesan
00091 00 802 Eb [ ay
000 i=a0 A pus SweytUad]
EnreTm ‘wordy e sSunseur
00 566 00 S6E 0k oL BUPNPY) P 10 WORHHP Bubiees |  $oPNE Gopym St 5o
. SSuopRgIasp
o s aakond
L o5'Rez 1i o 19 ve LD 10y i vy DUeRg 105 o
oL SORRLLIOD RITPTL|
HBIT 0% BEZ Lt zo L0 90 nagg puw nB=.1 aLavip
‘issakordwe Burpnoul} Faey
wo PRINDOS S0P [ g Dty
00 sBupey] sy moy
000 Bupey | Buipei)
O0'8C 00'448' (34 13 PR O UCHITTIINGY J0; 0]
000 Sosze Amd Py ATIL I UORUAeY
w°9 FO[BE 15338 i $SOLENG 'Alodoig
00 S6E 00218°1 ar r uORoRR0d 1GRQ)| SRR IO US| ERY
0009 LR |10 [ 13 SeucpEBgEIAL 20, MmOt
00 091 00 S92 2l a1 RONESNIRAN PUR YOO suapsbigseau)|
sofjowsd 1889 PR smmy '3y
T8l w0z 17 3] ] 20 0 T 14 AIURAIOT) L3 LI SSUR(ISLIOD SO 0L
79 802 oGOz (1] ar zL upEYT jo panes pue Sapeder AnnmS |
LL0dL 00 657 [ Tl zZ0 amusi exzy
VT 00 LiE BV 5E ED 80 0 Suypuog puw Duofueg sagoesd|
G pUR SN Y Y Acuswos]
009 rounupoddy S e au ooy
Bupuimy g
LRz 0990 FiT k1] i 89 re La3 PR UOTRIRIUI LAY exwsy FAMUDE) M0, (W01
51 LBL 00 BEL'T (318 201 (44 Tl UOTRISURLY
Bugianely pure
50 082 08 992 96 £E 94 60 ve 0 Bupueyd exas|  vopRRTIUIDY OtE RIMING

FARVEATAN ]

UL S10Z/21/9) WOl SISARUY S1S00 8} JAD EPLOSED - UONBRINDIT AIBJUNIOA SIONPSIT) - PAYILUIT LUONDHLISUDT [BU0S BIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail 10.85 0.00 10.85
Advertising Stationery Office 82.00 0.00 82.00

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Photocopying Begbies Traynor 13.60 0.00 13.60

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

£
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 81.80
Postage Royal Mail 27.15
Advertising The Stationery Office 161.00

Bond Insolvency Risk Services 18.00




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 1s a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible 1o searchers of the public record.

F”a“”a'”e Wayne Macpherson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

’—cﬁvany name Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

-

Adress The Old Exchange
l_ 234 Southchurch Road

’"PGT"JW" Southend on Sea

ITuntyiHeg\un Essex

= i 2R

Country

D

R

ITephnne 01 702 467255
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
informatian held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




